
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ir) 

.:i' 

-\ 
ItJ 

\ 

~ 

) 

116th MAINE LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION .. 1993 

Legislative Document No.. 523 

S.P.158 In Senate, February 16, 1993 

An Act to. Make Allocations from the Transportation Safety Fumd for the 
Fiscal Yems Ending June 30, 1994 ami Jume 30, 1995. 

(EMERGENCY) 

Reference to the Committee on Transportation suggested and ordered printed. 

9tf)(J~ 

Presented by Senator GOULD of Waldo. (GOVERNOR'S BILL). 

JOY J. O'BRIEN 
Secretary of the Senate 

Cosponsored by Senator: BRANNIGAN of Cumberland, Representatives: O'GARA of 
Westbrook, STROUT of Corinth. 

Printed on recycled paper 



Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not 
2 become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted 

as emergencies; and 
4 

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the 
6 .beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

8 Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the 
operation of the Department of Public Safety and the Department 

10 of the Secretary of State will become due and payable on or 
immediately after July 1, 1993; and 

12 
Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts 

14 create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of 
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately 

16 necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety; now, therefore, 

18 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 

20 
Sec. 1. 29 MRSA §2713, sub-§3, 1JA, as amended by PL 1991, c. 

22 547, §l, is further amended to read: 

24 

26 

28 

30 

A. There must be allocated to the Department of Public 
Safety for the State Police up to $;h4QQTQQQ $2,600,000 in 
fiscal year 1991-96 1993-94 and $6 T4QQTQQQ $2,600,000 in 
fiscal year 1996-9~ 1994-95 from the fund to carry out the 
duties of the bureau imposed by this chapter and Title 35-A 
and for related activities. 

Sec. 2. 29 MRS A §2713, sub-§3, CUB-I, as amended by PL 1991, c. 
32 837, Pt. A, §76, is further amended to read: 

34 B-1. There must be allocated to the Department of the 
Secretary of State for the Bureau of Motor Vehicles up to 

36 $e§QTQQQ $660,000 annually from the fund to carry out the 
duties of the commercial driver license laws. 

38 
Sec. 3. Allocation of funds. Income to the Transportation 

40 Safety· Fund for the next 2 fiscal years, from July 1, 1993 to 
June 30, 1994 and from July 1, 1994 to June 30, 1995, must be 

42 segregated, apportioned and disbursed as designated in the 
following schedule. 

44 

46 
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF 

48 
Traffic Safety - Commercial 

50 Vehicle Enforcement 

Page l-LR2089(1) 

L.D. 523 

1993-94 1994-95 



2 

4 

6 

8 

positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
TOTAL 

(41. O) 

$2,157,027 
293,817 

81, 186 

$2,532,030 

(41. O) 
$2,142,335 

296,883 
86,555 

$2,525,773 

10 SECRETARY OF STATE, 
DEPARTMENT OF THE 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

Administration - Motor Vehicles 

positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 

DEPARTMENT OF THE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
TOTAL 

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 

(18.0) 
$544,487 

107,059 

$651,546 

$3,183,576 

(18.0) 
$545,217 

88,969 

$634,186 

$3,159,959 

26 Sec. 4. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations may be increased 
or adjusted by the State Budget Officer, with the approval of the 

28 Governor, to specifically cover those adjustments determined to 
be necessary under any salary plan approved by the Legislature, 

30 and those reclassifications or range changes that have been 
approved by the Department of Administrative and Financial 

32 Services and submitted for legislative review pr,ior to the 
effective date of this Act. 

34 
Sec. 5. Encumbered balance at year end. At the end of each 

36 fiscal year, all encumbered balances may not be carried more than 
once. 

38 
Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the 

40 preamble, this Act takes effect July 1, 1993. 

42 

44 

46 

48 
Allocations from the 
Transportation Safety Fund 

FISCAL NOTE 

Page 2-LR2089(1} 

L.D. 523 

1993-94 

$3,183,576 

1994-95 

$3,159,959 



2 

STATEMENT OF FACT 
4 

This bill makes allocations from the Transportation Safety 
6 Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1994 and June 30, 1995. 

Page 3-LR2089(1) 

L.D. 523 

) 

/" 

" 

- .... ,., 


