## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



## 116th MAINE LEGISLATURE

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1993

Legislative Document

No. 523

S.P. 158

In Senate, February 16, 1993

An Act to Make Allocations from the Transportation Safety Fund for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1994 and June 30, 1995.

(EMERGENCY)

Reference to the Committee on Transportation suggested and ordered printed.

JOY J. O'BRIEN Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator GOULD of Waldo. (GOVERNOR'S BILL). Cosponsored by Senator: BRANNIGAN of Cumberland, Representatives: O'GARA of Westbrook, STROUT of Corinth.

PUI	BLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF  Iffic Safety - Commercial
	1993-94 1994-95
Jun seg	Sec. 3. Allocation of funds. Income to the Transportation ety Fund for the next 2 fiscal years, from July 1, 1993 to e 30, 1994 and from July 1, 1994 to June 30, 1995, must be regated, apportioned and disbursed as designated in the lowing schedule.
	B-1. There must be allocated to the Department of the Secretary of State for the Bureau of Motor Vehicles up to $\$650,000$ annually from the fund to carry out the duties of the commercial driver license laws.
837	<pre>Sec. 2. 29 MRSA §2713, sub-§3, ¶B-1, as amended by PL 1991, c. , Pt. A, §76, is further amended to read:</pre>
	duties of the bureau imposed by this chapter and Title 35-A and for related activities.
	Safety for the State Police up to \$2,400,000 <u>\$2,600,000</u> in fiscal year 1991-92 <u>1993-94</u> and \$2,400,000 <u>\$2,600,000</u> in fiscal year 1992-93 <u>1994-95</u> from the fund to carry out the
	A. There must be allocated to the Department of Public
547	Sec. 1. 29 MRSA $\S2713$ , sub- $\S3$ , $\PA$ , as amended by PL 1991, c., $\S1$ , is further amended to read:
Be i	it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
sai	ety; now, therefore,
Mai nec	ne and require the following legislation as immediately essary for the preservation of the public peace, health and
cre	Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts ate an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of
	the Secretary of State will become due and payable on or ediately after July 1, 1993; and
_	Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the ration of the Department of Public Safety and the Department
beg	inning of the next fiscal year; and
	Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the
	emergencies; and
hec	Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not come effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted

2	Positions - Legislative Count	(41.0)	(41.0)	
4	Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	\$2,157,027 293,817 81,186	\$2,142,335 296,883 86,555	
6	-	01,100	00,333	
8	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL	\$2,532,030	\$2,525,773	
10	SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE			
12	Administration - Motor Vehicles			
14	Daribious Issislabius Count	(10.0)	(19.0)	
16	Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services All Other	(18.0) \$544,487 107,059	(18.0) \$545,217 88,969	
18			•	
20	DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE			
22	TOTAL	\$651,546	\$634,186	
24	TOTAL ALLOCATIONS	\$3,183,576	\$3,159,959	
26	Sec. 4. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations may be increased or adjusted by the State Budget Officer, with the approval of the			
28				
20	Governor, to specifically cover those be necessary under any salary plan a			
30	be necessary under any salary plan a and those reclassifications or ran approved by the Department of Ad	approved by the ge changes that Uministrative an	Legislature, t have been d Financial	
	be necessary under any salary plan a and those reclassifications or ran	approved by the ge changes that Uministrative an	Legislature, t have been d Financial	
30	be necessary under any salary plan and those reclassifications or ran approved by the Department of AdServices and submitted for legislatefective date of this Act.	approved by the ge changes that ministrative an ative review pr	Legislature, t have been d Financial cior to the	
30 32	be necessary under any salary plan and those reclassifications or ranapproved by the Department of AdServices and submitted for legislatefective date of this Act.  Sec. 5. Encumbered balance at year fiscal year, all encumbered balances	approved by the ge changes that ministrative areative practice practice. At the	Legislature, t have been d Financial ior to the end of each	
30 32 34	be necessary under any salary plan and those reclassifications or ran approved by the Department of AdServices and submitted for legislatefective date of this Act.  Sec. 5. Encumbered balance at year fiscal year, all encumbered balances once.	approved by the ge changes that the are are at the property of the carrings of	Legislature, thave been definancial rior to the end of each ed more than	
30 32 34 36	be necessary under any salary plan and those reclassifications or ran approved by the Department of AdServices and submitted for legislatefective date of this Act.  Sec. 5. Encumbered balance at year fiscal year, all encumbered balances once.	approved by the ge changes that the artive review properties of the may not be carrithe the emergency of the	Legislature, thave been definancial rior to the end of each ed more than	
30 32 34 36 38	be necessary under any salary plan and those reclassifications or ran approved by the Department of Adservices and submitted for legislatefective date of this Act.  Sec. 5. Encumbered balance at year fiscal year, all encumbered balances once.  Emergency clause. In view of	approved by the ge changes that desired are are at the may not be carriate emergency car, 1993.	Legislature, thave been definancial rior to the end of each ed more than	
30 32 34 36 38 40	be necessary under any salary plan and those reclassifications or ranapproved by the Department of AdServices and submitted for legislatefective date of this Act.  Sec. 5. Encumbered balance at year fiscal year, all encumbered balances once.  Emergency clause. In view of preamble, this Act takes effect July	approved by the ge changes that the artive review properties of the grant of the may not be carriate the emergency of the carriate of the carr	Legislature, thave been definancial rior to the end of each ed more than ited in the	
30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44	be necessary under any salary plan and those reclassifications or ranapproved by the Department of AdServices and submitted for legislatefective date of this Act.  Sec. 5. Encumbered balance at year fiscal year, all encumbered balances once.  Emergency clause. In view of preamble, this Act takes effect July	approved by the ge changes that desired are are at the may not be carriate emergency car, 1993.	Legislature, thave been definancial rior to the end of each ed more than	
30 32 34 36 38 40 42	be necessary under any salary plan and those reclassifications or ranapproved by the Department of AdServices and submitted for legislatefective date of this Act.  Sec. 5. Encumbered balance at year fiscal year, all encumbered balances once.  Emergency clause. In view of preamble, this Act takes effect July	approved by the ge changes that the artive review properties of the grant of the may not be carriate the emergency of the carriate of the carr	Legislature, thave been definancial rior to the end of each ed more than ited in the	

## STATEMENT OF FACT

1

б

This bill makes allocations from the Transportation Safety Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1994 and June 30, 1995.

Page 3-LR2089(1) L.D. 523